
 
BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
 
In the Matter of the Application of    ) 
Union Electric Company for Authority  ) 
To Continue the Transfer of Functional  )  Case No. EO-2008-0134 
Control of Its Transmission System to   ) 
the Midwest Independent Transmission   ) 
System Operator, Inc.    ) 

 
AQUILA, INC.’S NOTICE CONCERNING ORDER SCHEDULING 
PREHEARING CONFERENCE AND WITNESS UNAVAILABILITY 

 
 COMES NOW, Aquila, Inc. (“Aquila”) and for its Notice of Expert 

Unavailability states as follows: 

 1. On January 24, 2008, the Commission issued an order in which it 

scheduled a prehearing conference on February 6, 2008, at which the parties are 

directed to “have subject matter experts available to participate in the conference 

and answer questions.”   

 2. Dennis Odell is Aquila’s only subject matter expert participating in 

this case.  Aquila has intervened in the referenced case to monitor its progress 

particularly in light of its pending application in Case No. EO-2008-0046, 

however, it is unlikely to have much information to offer the Commission 

concerning the relationship between the Midwest ISO an AmerenUE as concerns 

FERC docket no. ER08-0296 beyond that which those two parties are likely to 

provide.  Additionally, Mr. Odell will be occupied throughout the day in 

preparation for a previously scheduled meeting the following day in Kansas City 

with members of Staff concerning an unrelated matter.  Consequently, Mr. Odell 

does not plan to participate in the scheduled hearing unless specifically directed 
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otherwise by the Commission.  The undersigned counsel, however, plans to 

attend the prehearing conference.   

Respectfully submitted,  
          

/s/ Paul A. Boudreau_______________ 
     Paul A. Boudreau    Mo. Bar # 33155 

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND, P.C. 
     P.O. Box 456, 312 East Capitol Avenue 
     Jefferson City, MO  65102-0456 
     Telephone: (573) 635-7166 
     Facsimile: (573) 634-7431 
     paulb@brydonlaw.com
     

  CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing 
document was electronically transmitted, sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, or 
hand-delivered, on this 1st day of February, 2008 to: 
 
James B. Lowery    Karl Zobrist 
Smith Lewis, LLP    Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal 
111 South Ninth St.    4520 Main Street 
P.O. Box 918     Kansas City, MO 64111 
Columbia, MO 65205   kzobrist@Blackwellsanders.com 
lowery@smithlewis.com    
      Roger W. Steiner 
Steven R. Sullivan    Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal 
AmerenUE     4520 Main Street 
1901 Chouteau Avenue   Kansas City, MO 64111 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)  rsteiner@sonnenschein.com 
St. Louis, MO 63166 
srsullivan@ameren.com   Steve Dottheim 
      Missouri Public Service Commission 
Thomas M. Byrne    200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
AmerenUE     P.O. Box 360 
1901 Chouteau Avenue   Jefferson City, MO 65102 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)  steve.dottheim@psc.mo.gov 
St. Louis, MO 63166    
tbyrne@ameren.com    Office of Public Counsel 
      200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
      Jefferson City, MO 65102 

.  opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
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Curtis D. Blanc    Dean L. Cooper 
Kansas City Power & Light Co.  Empire District Electric Co. 
1201 Walnut, 20th Floor   312 E. Capitol Ave. 
Kansas City, MO 64106   P.O. Box 456 
Curtis.blanc@kcpl.com   Jefferson City, MO 65102 
      dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
David C. Linton     
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.  . 
424 Summer Top Lane    
Fenton, MO 63026   
djlinton@charter.net   
       
Diana Vuylsteke 
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63012 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 
 
 
      /s/ Paul A. Boudreau________ 
      Paul A. Boudreau 
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